Regular Meeting 		                       Dunedin Code Enforcement Board
May 7, 2019

DUNEDIN CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
REGULAR MEETING OF TUESDAY, MAY 7, 2019
CITY HALL – 542 MAIN STREET – 2:00PM

PRESENT:	Chair Michael Bowman and Vice-Chair Lowell Suplicki; Members Arlene Graham, Ken Carson, William Motley, Bunny Dutton; Alternate Member Gordon Chize 

ABSENT:	Member Dave Pauley

ALSO PRESENT:	City Attorney Tom Trask, Secretary to the Board Joan McHale, Code Enforcement Inspector Tom Colbert, Code Enforcement Inspector Michelle Gilbert, Pinellas County Sheriff’s Deputy Doherty and twenty-nine attendees.  

Chair Bowman called the meeting to order at 2:00 P. M. and explained the purpose of this Board and meeting procedures to those in attendance. 

Ms. McHale swore in Code Enforcement Inspector Tom Colbert and Code Enforcement Inspector Michelle Gilbert.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Approval of the Minutes for the regular meeting of Tuesday, April 2, 2019.

MOTION:	Ms. Dutton moved to approve the minutes of the regular meeting of April 2, 2019.  Second was made by Vice-Chair Suplicki.  
VOTE:	Motion carried unanimously.
* * * * *

AFFIDAVITS OF COMPLIANCE
Chair Bowman advised those in attendance that if their case number was called, they did not need to attend the meeting unless they were attending for a request for fine reduction. 

	1.	DCEB 14-387	City vs. 1527 SANDALWOOD LAND TRUST BPTR LLC TRE
	2.	DCEB 16-473	City vs. JOHN P / SOPHIE R BASFORD
	3.	DCEB 16-717	City vs. ANTHONY C WILTSHIRE(*Also Old Business)
	4.	DCEB 18-604	City vs. JAMES R MAHONEY
	5.	DCEB 18-642	City vs. RICHARD BRINCKLOW
	6.	DCEB 18-1072	City vs. NOHORA LOPEZ PEADA
	7.	DCEB 18-1135	City vs. PAUL A CAPPOLA JR RET ANNUITY TRUST
	8.	DCEB 19-103	City vs. WYATT REAL ESTATE SERVICES INC
	9.	DCEB 19-235	City vs. STEPHEN R LANE
	10.	DCEB 19-264	City vs. CHRISTY HARRISON
	11.	DCEB 19-271	City vs. VASILE LIARIKOS
			
MOTION:	Vice-Chair Suplicki moved to accept the Affidavits of Compliance. Second was made by Mr. Chize. 
VOTE:	Motion carried unanimously. 
* * * * *


OLD BUSINESS
			
	1.	DCEB 16-717	City vs. ANTHONY C WILTSHIRE
		2057 Summit Drive 
		Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(f) BOATS, RVS, TRAILERS

Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present. 

Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 16-717:
· At the meeting of April 2, 2019 this Board ordered compliance by April 3, 2018 or a fine of $100.00 per day would be imposed. 
· As of inspection on April 4, 2019 the violation remains.
· An Affidavit of Non-Compliance is being submitted for consideration.

MOTION:	Mr. Carson moved in case DCEB 16-717 to accept the Affidavit of Non-Compliance. Second was made by Mr. Motley.  
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Chize and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

	2.	DCEB 19-132	City vs. ANTHONY TELLER
		1325 Georgia Avenue 
		Violation of the Florida Building Code Section 105.1 BUILDING PERMIT REQUIRED
		Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-31.13.5 DRIVEWAY CONSTRUCTION
	
Ms. McHale swore in Anthony Teller. 

Chair Bowman advised the Board would not be hearing the entire case again. 

Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 19-132:
· At the meeting of April 2, 2019 this Board ordered compliance by April 26, 2019 or a fine of $250.00 per day would be imposed. 
· As of inspection of the Permit Records on April 29, 2019 the violation remains.
· An Affidavit of Non-Compliance is being submitted for consideration.
· The permit application date was March 4, 2019. 

Mr. Teller stated his application is in Engineering and he has an architect and contractor taking care of it and has been for the past two months.  He is in the process of obtaining permits, but it takes a long time. 

Chair Bowman explained the problem is that the permit has to be in hand before starting the work and Mr. Teller stated he understood. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki clarified with Mr. Teller that he was updating the Board and requesting a possible extension before the fine starts while finalizing the permit. 
Mr. Teller stated he would like another two months because every time he submits something it gets kicked back with another detail and it takes a week. 

In response to the request from Vice-Chair Suplicki, Mr. Colbert explained this was a case where the property was completely rehabbed without permits; it is unknown who did the work.  Vice-Chair Suplicki noted the reason then for delay was a host of issues. 

MOTION:	Mr. Motley moved in case DCEB 19-132 to accept the Affidavit of Non-Compliance. Second was made by Ms. Graham.  
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Chize and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman explained to Mr. Teller when he gets the permit then he would be in compliance and then he can write a letter explaining any hardships he went through and request a fine reduction. Fines will begin as of today. 

	3.	DCEB 19-143	City vs. JOHN T BUCK
		1997 Laurelwood Lane 
Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 302.8 INOPERATIVE MOTOR VEHICLES

Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present. 

Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 19-143:
· At the meeting of April 2, 2019 this Board ordered compliance by April 14, 2019 or a fine of $200.00 per day would be imposed. 
· As of inspection on April 29, 2019 the violation remains.
· An Affidavit of Non-Compliance is being submitted for consideration.
· There has been no contact from the property owner or the tenant. 

MOTION:	Mr. Chize moved in case DCEB 19-143 to accept the Affidavit of Non-Compliance. Second was made by Ms. Graham.  
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Chize and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.
* * * * *
NEW BUSINESS

	1.	DCEB 17-957	City vs. LIANA CAROLINE SUMMER
		401 Mira Vista Drive 
Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 302.4 OVERGROWTH OF WEEDS/GRASS

Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present. 

Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 17-957: 
· The violation exists on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by the owner.
· Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on December 14, 2017 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of December 22, 2017. 
· This case is the result of a citizen complaint.
· The violation includes grass or weeds in excess of 10 inches in height.  
· This property has been cited a total of 5 times for overgrowth since 2007 and continues to be the source of complaints. 

Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on December 14, 2017 and April 17, 2019 and a copy of an email complaint from a neighbor.  He recommends a compliance date of May 8, 2019 or a fine of $250.00 per day thereafter for non-compliance.

Ms. Dutton inquired if this property has been cited so many times the owner certainly knows. 

Mr. Colbert agreed and that is why he brought the case forward, because it is a pattern; however, has never made it to the Code Enforcement Board.  He noted any future violations after today would be considered repeat violations. 

MOTION:	Mr. Carson moved to find case DCEB 17- 57 based on evidence a presented in violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 302.4 and that the Respondent shall come into compliance by May 8, 2019 or suffer a fine of $250.00 per day. Second was made by Mr. Motley.
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Chize and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

	2.	DCEB 18-1002	City vs. JONNIE L MC GEE / JACOB D DELIESSELINE
		476 Lexington Street 
		Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(f) BOATS, RVS, TRAILERS

Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present. 

Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 18-1002: 
· The violation exists on a single family residential property that is currently unknown as to whether it is occupied by the owner or tenants.
· Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected by Inspector Kepto on October 5, 2018 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of October 21, 201. 
· The violation includes the boat in the side yard area that exceeds the size limits for boats. 
· There has been no contact with the boat owner or property owner. 

Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on October 5, 2018 and April 1 and 3, 2019.  He recommends a compliance date of May 7, 2019 or a fine of $200.00 per day thereafter for non-compliance.

MOTION:	Mr. Motley moved to find in case DCEB 18-1002 based on testimony, evidence and facts presented in law that at the time of the alleged violations the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(f) was in full force and effect and the Respondent is found in violation thereof and that the Respondents shall come into compliance by May 7, 2019 or suffer a fine of $250.00 per day. Second was made by Ms. Graham.

VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Chize and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

	3.	DCEB 19-53	City vs. JUAN JOSE MINIELLO
		1679 Brook Drive 
		Violation of the Land Development Code Section 103-14.4 TRANSIENT USE PROHIBITION

Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present. 

Ms. Gilbert reviewed case DCEB 19-53: 
· The violation existed on a single family residential property that is currently vacant. 
· Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on December 21, 2018 and again on January 21, 2019 a notice of violation was sent to the owner of record with a requested compliance date of February 21, 2019.
· The violation includes rentals under three (3) months in duration as prohibited in residential neighborhoods; this property is zoned R-60. 
· Corrective action is to stop renting or leasing this property for less than 3 months in duration and stop all advertising for rentals of less than 3 months in duration. 
· The responded came into the office and spoke with Code Enforcement and indicated he now has a year lease with a tenant. 

Ms. Gilbert submitted into evidence the online advertisement from December 21, 2018, January 21, 2019 and March 21, 2019.  She recommends the Board find the respondent was in violation after the requested compliance date; however, is currently in compliance in order for any future violations to be considered repeat violation.

MOTION:	Ms. Graham moved to find case DCEB 19-53 was in violation of Land Development Code Section 103-14.4 after the requested compliance date of February 21, 2019 on the Notice of Violation; however, is now in compliance. Any future violation will be considered a repeat violation. Second was made by Mr. Motley. 
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Chize and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

	4.	DCEB 19-139	City vs. STEPHEN P PRUCHER
		646 Union Street 
Violation of the Dunedin Code of Ordinances Section 70-72(a) BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT REQUIRED

Ms. McHale swore in Stephen Prucher of 1434 Admiral Woodson Lane, Clearwater, FL 33755.

Ms. Gilbert reviewed case DCEB 19-139: 
· The violation exists on a commercial property that is currently occupied by the owner.
· Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on October 3, 2018 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of March 15, 2019. 
· The violation includes the Business Tax Receipt required. 
· Corrective action is for the respondent to obtain a Business Tax Receipt.
· Multiple mails went out and there were multiple emails back and forth between the Business/Planning and Development Department to bring compliance. 
· She thought the respondent was present to request another extension. 

Ms. Gilbert submitted into evidence online evidence from the Department of Health with expired licenses and inactive Sunbiz.

Mr. Prucher stated:
· He has been active in this. It is a bit of a story. 
· Last year the State had compiled a new website that is very easy to use.  He has been in business for 36 years, so renewal is not a complication; he pays his taxes and fees and sends a check to the City.  There was a problem with their website and in his renewal, all of his continuing education information was in there and when it came time to pay, it froze.  He does not know much about that so he just let it stay and he would come back which he did about an hour later, it was cleared up, all the information was there, he filled out another page that was there and when he went to pay, he paid, it said congratulations you paid into your application, that is normal.  He did not receive a receipt though via email which he did notice, but he was busy and was dealing with the City for co-compliance for a parking lot that was being taken care of that had his main focus.  He did not realize anything had happened. 

When Chair Bowman asked if he had checked his bank account to see if they had taken the money, Mr. Prucher stated they probably did, but they compiled the money for the parking lot the City was making him put in; he had to use credit cards to do that and on one of his credit cards he has done that; he does not have those cards anymore and he did not realize it did not go through. 

Mr. Prucher stated:
· When the City informed him he did not have this, he thought he would contact someone and get this straightened out, but you cannot get to a human being through any of those phone numbers on the system.  It is just an automated system and if you do get a human being they are just an operator that directs you to another automated website which could not help with his situation.  
· He went through the state and the woman said, yes his records had been deleted.  When he asked what to do, she explained he would have to apply for a new license, so it registered him as a new license as opposed to a renewal. 
· He went to the State’s website and applied for a new license and he is stopped on the website that said a business at that address under that name already exists.  That was probably the fix in the website to stop this from happening, so he is stuck; he did pay for two years of a license.  He will have to make another attempt at this and see if they will let him renew.  It is very frustrating and it is not from the lack of effort. 

When Chair Bowman asked when he talked to the State, Mr. Prucher stated it was October/November last year.  When Chair Bowman asked if he had done nothing since, Mr. Prucher stated he was expecting something in the mail for the license renewal, but it was a 2-year license so he probably will not get one until February if it is in the system; he cannot imagine they deleted all his records of being in the State. 

Ms. Gilbert advised this Business Tax Receipt has not been current since 2017, this has been ongoing for a while.  She does not know what is going on with the State; however, every time they go on that website it says his license is null and void.  She is not sure what he has to do with the State of Florida aside from speaking to a live person. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki clarified with Ms. Gilbert that the City license which is what the violation is for is dependent on the State license.  Ms. Gilbert advised the City is holding a check that he provided previously; however, they have not cashed the check because they can’t due to there being no State license to attach to this City Business Tax Receipt. 

Chair Bowman commented if it were his problem he would be on the phone every day and leaving message after message, email after email and not sit for months and just wait because it is just going to be worse. 

When Mr. Motley asked what type of business this is, Ms. Gilbert advised it is a dental lab.  When Mr. Motley asked if she had followed up with the Health Department inspection, Ms. Gilbert explained that is part of the State of Florida licensing portion and she noted there is a current case on his record with the State which might be what is compromising the State license, she is not sure. 

When Mr. Motley asked if was still operating the business at this time, Mr. Prucher stated, yes.  Mr. Motley asked, illegally and Mr. Prucher stated apparently so, now he knows that, but he can explain the infraction case.  

Chair Bowman advised the explanation of the infraction case does not play into this situation.  

When Vice-Chair Suplicki asked since this has been ongoing, if the Board were to make a motion for a short extension for Mr. Prucher to resolve this, which might mean for Mr. Prucher to make a trip to Tallahassee to speak to someone in person would she object; Ms. Gilbert stated she would be fine with it and she just wants to help him come into compliance, but he needs to take that next step and possibly drive to Tallahassee. 

When Mr. Carson asked if there is an issue with this business operating without a license or whether or not that is the concern of this Board at this time, City Attorney Trask advised the only thing before the Code Enforcement Board today is whether or not the respondent has a Business Tax Receipt.

MOTION:	Vice-Chair Suplicki moved to find case DCEB 19-139 based on testimony, evidence and facts presented in law that at the time of the alleged violation the Dunedin Code of Ordinances Section 70-72(a) was in full force and effect and the Respondent is found in violation thereof and that the Respondent shall come into compliance by June 19, 2019 or suffer a fine of $200.00 per day. Second was made by Mr. Motley.
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Chize and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

Chair Bowman suggested if it were him he would be on the phone every day and probably be on his way to Tallahassee, because it does not sound like the situation is going to clear up itself. 

	5.	DCEB 19-163	City vs. COLONIAL REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT OF DUNEDIN INC
		437 Causeway Boulevard 
Violation of the Dunedin Code of Ordinances Section 70-72(a) BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT REQUIRED 

Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present. 

Ms. Gilbert reviewed case DCEB 19-163: 
· The violation existed on a commercial property that is currently occupied by the tenant. 
· Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on February 20, 2019 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of March 20, 2019.
· The violation includes the Business Tax Receipt required. 
· Corrective action is for the respondent to obtain a Business Tax Receipt.
· The tenant came into the office Friday, May 3, 2019 after the landlord spoke with her and she paid for her Business Tax Receipt with the attached penalties; therefore, she is in compliance through the 2019 period and is aware that it is an annual Business Tax Receipt. 

Ms. Gilbert submitted online evidence.  She recommends the Board find the respondent was in violation after the requested compliance date; however, is currently in compliance in order for any future violations to be considered repeat violation.

MOTION:	Ms. Dutton moved to find case DCEB 19-163 was in violation of Dunedin Code of Ordinances Section 70-72(a) after the requested compliance date of March 20, 2019 on the Notice of Violation; however, is now in compliance. Any future violation will be considered a repeat violation.  Second was made by Vice-Chair Suplicki. 
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Chize and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

 Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

	6.	DCEB 19-206	City vs. NATIONAL RETAIL PROPERTIES LP 
		1808 Main Street (TC)
		Violation of the Florida Building Code Section 105.1 BUILDING PERMIT REQUIRED

Mr. Colbert advised this case was removed from the agenda as the Building Permit was recently paid and approved.  He spoke with the contractor who indicated he would pick up the permit within the next day or so. 



	7.	DCEB 19-229	City vs. EDNA B MINOR
		1048 Douglas Avenue 
		Violation of the Florida Building Code Section 105.1 BUILDING PERMIT REQUIRED

Ms. McHale swore in Andre Blunt, Contractor.

Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 19-229: 
· The violation exists on a single family residential property that is currently vacant.
· Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on March 6, 2019 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of March 22, 2019. 
· The violation includes a building permit required for the interior alteration or renovation to include, but not limited to the new bathroom and kitchen, new doors and windows, plumbing, electrical, et cetera.  
· A permit application was submitted on April 16, 2019.  This is the situation in which he observed work going on at the property and upon further inspection found extensive demolition and interior and some exterior work being done without permits. 

Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on March 6, 2019.  He recommends a compliance date of May 10, 2019 or a fine of $250.00 per day thereafter for non-compliance.

Mr. Blunt stated: 
· He was hired by Ms. Minor to do some minor work; some work was done prior to his coming into the building which he had nothing to do with. 
· When the Inspector came out, he shut down the property.  He then spoke with Ms. Minor who asked if he could pull the permit and get everything started with the process, which he did. 
· The air conditioning work that was done was not something he did. 
· He was asked to pull the cabinets out because she wanted to upgrade and he did that. 
· When he got it from the City he began the process of getting the permits that are in the process with a couple more corrections on the blue print plans and should have the permits next week and get things brought back up to Code. 

When Chair Bowman asked if he was a licensed contractor, Mr. Blunt stated, his partner. 

In response to the question from Chair Bowman about other work that was done, Mr. Blunt explained the air conditioning work was done in 2017, he was not around and there was some electrical wiring put in for the kitchen.  

Mr. Blunt noted when the Inspectors came in he was skimming the walls which does not need permits and he did put up one door and he put in one window. 

Chair Bowman explained the problem is permits are needed for all the work that was done to include the air conditioning work and the electrical.  Mr. Blunt advised the City asked him to put those on his permit and he had no problem with doing that; however, he did not want to be held responsible for something he had nothing to do with. 

Mr. Colbert recalled they did post a stop work order and noted they have no way of knowing who did the work or when.  He talked to Deputy Building Official May today who indicated he is on the second review with the building permit which usually indicates the first review did not have everything submitted properly. He stated this is again another situation where if the building permit was obtained prior to the work they would not be in this position and facing the fines and so forth. 

Chair Bowman noted if it is on the second review it will not be done by May 10 and verified with Mr. Colbert he had no objection to putting the compliance date out a couple of weeks. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki clarified with Mr. Blunt the permit application submitted encompasses the doors and windows. 

MOTION:	Mr. Carson moved to find case DCEB 19-229 in violation of the Florida Building Code Section 105.1 and that the Respondent shall come into compliance by May 22, 2019 or suffer a fine of $250.00 per day. Second was made by Mr. Motley.
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Chize and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

	8.	DCEB 19-247	City vs. NICE GREEN & BEAUTIFUL LANDSCAPING INC
		2001 Bayshore Boulevard 
		Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1.1(A) RIGHT OF WAY STANDARDS

Ms. McHale swore in Jorge Ruiz. 

Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 19-247: 
· The violation exists on a commercial property that is currently occupied by the owner. 
· Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on February 14, 2019 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of March 24, 2019. 
· The violation includes a permit is required and/or the approval from Engineering for the alteration, obstruction and placement of landscape rocks located in the right-of-way and hazardous type plants/vegetation are also prohibited in the right-of-way.  
· The photos of the property show the east side which is McMullen Avenue and all those boulders contain a number, like an inventory number which is like an extension of the display area for the business; they have been there for quite some time and are located in the right-of-way. 

Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on February 14, 2019 and April 18, 2019.  He recommends a compliance date of May 9, 2019 or a fine of $250.00 per day thereafter for non-compliance.

Mr. Ruiz stated: 
· They are a rock place; they sell stones.  They were thinking with the boulders there it would make their store look prettier because they are nice looking boulders and they sell them.  The boulders reduce the maintenance in the area and help to sell. 
· The plants have spikes, but they keep the spikes down and they are not dangerous and are beautiful plants and it would be sad to take them out if they can be controlled. 

Chair Bowman explained the problem is it is basically like putting a display table for the business out there on the side of the road and there has to be some approvals from the City before doing something like that in the right-of-way. He explained they will probably have to take them back inside as opposed to being on the right-of-way or try to get some approval from the Engineering Department and any others; however, he did not think that would happen, not on a right-of-way. 

When Chair Bowman asked if the boulders are something they could move back in quickly, Mr. Ruiz stated not very quickly, but if he had 60 days he could do it.  Chair Bowman explained he was talking about a week or something and the longest is however fast it can be done. 

Mr. Colbert noted he recommended compliance date of May 9, 2019 and the letter went out February 14, 2019 and he has had no contact from the property owner or anyone from the business. 

Mr. Ruiz explained he was waiting to come here and to see about it. 

When Vice-Chair Suplicki asked if Engineering has seen this and Mr. Colbert advised they have not; however, he has discussed similar situation in the past and this is something they would not approve, also he has received calls from Public Works expressing concern about the location and the issues involved. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki asked with the equipment he has on hand what would be the quickest he could remove the boulders to on his side of fence away from the street and Mr. Ruiz asked if 30 days was possible. 

Mr. Motley verified with Mr. Ruiz he had heavy equipment that he could move the boulders and asked if it would not be a problem to get this out of the right-of-way area within a reasonable amount of time such as a week or two.  Mr. Ruiz explained he can do it, the problem is the space and explained it is a quite a bit of space and it is about one hundred boulders, not just a few. 

Mr. Ruiz commented they are nice looking boulders and he gets compliments all the time, but he understands the code. 

MOTION:	Mr. Motley moved to find case DCEB 19-247 based on testimony, evidence and facts presented in law that at the time of the alleged violations the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1.1(A) was in full force and effect and the Respondent is found in violation thereof and that the Respondent shall come into compliance by May 15, 2019 or suffer a fine of $250.00 per day. Second was made by Vice-Chair Suplicki for discussion. 
Vice-Chair Suplicki suggested a compliance date of May 22, 2019 to give a little more time and Mr. Motley agreed to amend the motion to a compliance date of May 22, 2019.  Vice-Chair Suplicki let his second to the motion stand. 
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Chize and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

Mr. Ruiz asked if he could keep the plants and Mr. Colbert stated those cannot be in the right-of-way; it is a type of plant that is dangerous and cannot be kept in the right-of-way. 

	9.	DCEB 19-258	City vs. EUGENE E / LEZLIE A JOHNSON
		200 Glennes Lane Unit 206 (TC)
		Violation of the Florida Building Code Section 105.1 BUILDING PERMIT REQUIRED

Ms. McHale swore in Eugene Johnson (of #206) and Bridgette Huber of 200 Glennes Lane #207. 

Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 19-258: 
· The violation exists on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by the owner.
· Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected By Inspector Kepto on March 6, 2019 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of April 19, 2019. 
· This case is the result of a citizen complaint.
· The violation includes a building code required for the renovations and/or alterations to Unit 206 including, but not limited to plumbing in the bathroom and kitchen. 
· No photographs are available to be submitted as the Inspectors were never allowed inside and the case is basically evidenced by the neighbor present today to testify. 

Mr. Colbert recommends a compliance date of May 7, 2019 or a fine of $250.00 per day thereafter for non-compliance.

Ms. Huber stated: 
· She has always had nice neighbors in #206 and never had a problem with her bathroom everything was fine, nothing would back up in the tub. 
· Those neighbors sold to these nice people, but they proceeded to hire someone and he gutted the place and rebuilt it.  It took a few months to build with hammering and all at 7:30 in the morning. 
· After three months she asked Mr. Johnson how much longer and he said another month. 
· After that the Johnsons moved in once they used their tub, her tub stopped draining, for two and a half weeks she tried to contact them and then she met them in the parking lot and the wife said her phone did not work and that she did not use the tub, she only washes up in the sink. 
· Meanwhile they went away and when the wife came back she took a bath or shower and she was sitting in her living room and heard the sound it makes when it backs up and she rushed in and found water coming up out of the drain.  She waited a few minutes and went next door and rang the doorbell and the wife said she was in the shower and she could hear the water running and she said well she would have to call that guy. 
· Mr. Johnson called her the next day and said that she had said it only happens when they use the tub, so they would not be there the next month and they would just come and collect the mail.  She wondered why they would not just fix it and when they come back it will be the same problem again.  She asked if he would let a plumber in because previously she had a plumber and the Association would let him in, but Mr. Johnson said they did not allow it and she asked if he would let her plumber in and he said no; she had stopped talking to him by that time. 
· She went to the maintenance company and all the association people were up north.  This has been ongoing since August and she had pictures to show the Board which they could keep and she pointed out what was coming up in her tub which she has to scrape out. 

City Attorney Trask advised Ms. Huber to show the pictures to Mr. Johnson first. 
Ms. Huber commented on how upset and nervous this is making her and she cannot do this any longer.  She also commented the association found out the person who did the work had no license and did not pull a permit and is not a plumber.  She needs something done. 

Mr. Carson noted one of the pictures showed that Dunedin Plumbing was out there and Ms. Huber explained she has a homeowner’s warranty and she had a plumber there first and for two hours he tried to snake it and could not get it to drain and he said that it was the next door neighbor that caused the problem and her warranty would not take care of that.  She thought Mr. Johnson called Dunedin Plumbing because she had complained to them and they came and drained the tub, now what she described what was happening including taking more than twelve hours for her tub to drain after taking a shower.

Ms. Huber explained the problems she had then after Dunedin Plumbing came out. 

Mr. Johnson stated:
· He did have a handyman to help him out and put in the bathtub and it is bad and he was ignorant of the fact you needed a permit for that. 
· When Ms. Huber had an issue with her tub Dunedin Plumbing came over and he said that over time the cast iron pipes will dry up and flake and plug and they ran a snake down for both units and water and both tubs were draining, his tube was full and her tub was empty, she drained the tub and nothing was there it was good; another complaint came up in the meantime he was out of town and it happened again.  Dunedin Plumbing came out again and did the same thing drained it and everything was great and the plumber even wrote it into the report that it is not his tub that it would be the plumbing being old cast iron pipe and that is what is happening. 
· Then he got the letter about permit for the tub and he also put in kitchen cabinets.  He went down to Dunedin Plumbing right away and was talking to Mr. Colbert about what he was doing and they were going to pull the permit, but then they came back to him about the cabinets and needed a general contractor which he had no problem. 
· This has been going on and in the meantime he was working out of town and was sick and had to go to the doctor and was diagnosed with cancer, so he has been going to the doctors and trying to get through this.  He wants to get a permit and do whatever needs to be done.  He will be going back north to the Mayo Clinic for treatment next week. 

When Chair Bowman asked about the general contractor, Mr. Johnson stated he has been talking with a general contractor all week and he wants his plumber to come and work on it, he is waiting for him to call. 

Mr. Motley asked for clarification on the permit, and Mr. Johnson explained the permit was submitted once for the plumbing, but not for the general contractor for the kitchen cabinets that need a different permit. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki verified with Mr. Johnson that it was the plumber who documented that it is a problem with the pipes that are common to both units.  Vice-Chair Suplicki commented that might complicate the situation even more. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki commented the most important issue for the permits is the tub issue and that the cabinets do not seem to be harmful to anyone right now; however, given that this is a building permit required he verified with City Attorney Trask that since there is only one section of the code, the Building Permit Required the motion has to be for the whole thing it cannot be split up with different compliance dates. 
Mr. Colbert commented due to the seriousness of the nature of the problem and the living conditions Ms. Huber has been dealing with he gave May 7, 2019 as the recommended compliance date.  When he first received the call on March 6, 2019 they responded because of the substance backing up in the tub which they considered a serious health risk.  He tried to make contact with the owner and left business cards and it was not until sometime afterwards they were contacted, so it has been from March 6 to the present with no permit in the process.  He thinks this is serious in nature and needs to be as soon as possible so Ms. Huber does not have to live under these conditions. 

Mr. Carson asked if he had entrance earlier would it have made a difference and Mr. Colbert stated he did not think so because from the testimony of the neighbor the problem started after this unpermitted plumbing work to include the new tub.  He stated he is not a plumber, but based on the testimony by Ms. Huber that is when the problem occurred.  Also, it was done by an unlicensed individual. 

Mr. Motley commented it is a problem and an ongoing problem and one of the reasons for pulling a permit before doing any work.  He asked if it is posing a hazard like this, is it hung up in the building department and how long is it going to take to get a permit.  Mr. Colbert thought based on the circumstances once the application for permit came in he would probably contact Building Official May and have him put that to the top of the list.  Mr. Colbert did think based on the discussion today that Mr. May would expedite the permit and issue it in a couple of days.  Mr. Colbert stated his understanding is no one has been at the property since Dunedin Plumbing and that Mr. Johnson is in contact with the General Contractor, but he does not know if they have started the process. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki commented a general contractor is not needed to have the plumber independently pull a permit to cure the tub issue; it will not satisfy the case, but he thinks it is correct that the permit application could be put at the top of the list and it is a fairly easy permit to get from his experience since no plans are necessary.  Mr. Colbert agreed. 

MOTION:	Mr. Motley moved to find case DCEB 19-258 based on testimony, evidence and facts presented in law that at the time of the alleged violations the Florida Building Code Section 105.1 was in full force and effect and the Respondent is found in violation thereof and that the Respondents shall come into compliance by May 7, 2019 or suffer a fine of $250.00 per day. Second was made by Mr. Chize. 
VOTE:	Motion carried 4 - 3 with Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Carson, Motley and Chize voting aye. Chair Bowman voting nay.  Voting nay, Ms. Graham and Vice Chair Suplicki.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

Chair Bowman suggested to Mr. Johnson he should get the plumber out and get him moving on it.  Mr. Johnson stated he had him down there and the paperwork submitted for that job.  Chair Bowman explained the violation is for everything that was done including the cabinets.  Chair Bowman commented he would still talk with the general contractor, but personally he would get the plumber right away for the tub. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki explained also to Mr. Johnson after all this cured and he has the building permit in hand for the cabinets and everything then he can write a letter to the Code Enforcement and request a fine reduction and list any hardships he might have.  The pressing thing is to get the plumber out there tomorrow. 

BREAK 3:12 P.M. - 3:16 P.M.

10.		DCEB 19-285	City vs. WAYNE MOLINA / CYNTHIA RIVERA-MOLINA
		1884 Brae Moor Drive 
		Violation of the Florida Building Code Section 105.1 BUILDING PERMIT REQUIRED

Ms. McHale swore in Cynthia Rivera-Molina

Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 19-285: 
· The violation exists on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by the owner. 
· Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on March 14, 2019 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of April 1, 2019. 
· The violation includes a permit required for installation/replacement of the air conditioning unit, air handler and/or duct work. A permit is also required for the replacement of drywall located in the garage. 
· He happened to be in the neighborhood and saw a vehicle leaving the property, a pickup truck with no signage with central air conditioner in a utility trailer.  He made contact with the property owner, the gentleman there said he had a new unit installed and he was told there was no permit in the City records and to get a permit for the work that was done, which has not happened. 

Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on March 14, 2019.  He recommends a compliance date of May 9, 2019 or a fine of $250.00 per day thereafter for non-compliance.

Ms. Rivera-Molina stated her husband as she told the Code Inspector works for the government and is out of state for the whole month of May, so she requested more time for him to be here and they said they could not do that.  She was not present at the time. 

Chair Bowman noted it looked like the air handler had a date of November 20 on it. 

Ms. Rivera-Molina explained that is the date they do the maintenance. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki commented it looked like they did not replace the outside unit, just the indoor unit and you cannot do that; that is a problem with the Building Department; you cannot mismatch the two.  He assumed the person who did the work was not licensed. 

Ms. Rivera-Molina stated she was not there, it was her husband. 

When Chair Bowman asked how long her husband had been out of state noting the paperwork came quite a while back, Ms. Rivera-Molina stated he was here for a while in March and then left again. 

When Vice-Chair Suplicki inquired, Mr. Colbert reiterated he did have contact with the homeowner, the gentleman who was there and explained to him to get the permit for the work that was done, the air conditioning work, air handler and so forth and told him that on that date; the letter went out a couple of weeks after. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki discussed with Mr. Colbert that the Building Department would determine whether or not a permit was required for the amount of drywall replaced and a permit from a licensed HVAC contractor to figure out the air conditioning. 

Ms. Rivera-Molina stated she went to the City about the drywall and they told her within five days they would email her the information, because there was a leak and they needed to do some plumbing and there was black mold, so all that needs to be cleaned up. 

When Chair Bowman asked if he was firm on the compliance date, Mr. Colbert stated he was open to another date and the City is just looking for forward progress. 

MOTION:	Vice-Chair Suplicki moved to find DCEB 19-285 based on testimony, evidence and facts presented and that at the time of the alleged violation the Florida Building Code Section 105.1 was in full force and effect and the Respondents are found in violation thereof and that the Respondents shall come into compliance by May 22, 2019 or suffer a fine of $200.00 per day. Second was made by Mr. Motley. 
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Chize and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board, and explained to Ms. Rivera-Molina they would have to do something in the next two weeks. 

11.		DCEB 19-286	City vs. DW HOMES INC
		1540 Coachlight Way 
Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 303.1 SWIMMING POOL MAINTENANCE

Ms. McHale swore in Dave Wonsick of 1500 Country Club Road, St. Petersburg, FL 33710. 

Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 19-286: 
· The violation exists on a single family residential property that is currently vacant.
· Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on March 14, 2019 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of April 3, 2019. 
· The violation includes the swimming pool water not being maintained in a clean and sanitary manner; further the pool water is green in color. 
· He originally came upon this property where there were several workers doing extensive interior alteration, remodeling and so forth; none of the vehicles displayed any kind of licenses or contractor information.  A stop work order was posted and sometime afterward a permit was issued for the interior alteration. He did have a discussion with a gentleman regarding receiving complaints from neighbors based on the condition of the pool.  He suggested that was probably one of the first things that should have been taken care of with the permits; he believes the owner is present to speak on the progress in that regard. 

Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on March 14, 2019 and April 16, 2019.  He recommends a compliance date of May 7, 2019 or a fine of $250.00 per day thereafter for non-compliance.

Mr. Wonsick stated:
· This property was a bank foreclosure and from what he has been told by neighbors, the pool has probably been like this for multiple years. 
· He communicated with Mr. Colbert after receiving the letter leaving a message on April 3, 2019 saying he was working on getting the pool taken care of and he needed a little more time; but before he could get more time he received the letter about the hearing. 
· The issue with the pool is that it is fiberglass and it has been difficult and he has tried everything to try to fix it including leak detection, replacing equipment.  Finally they determined the whole shell needs to be replaced. 
· He has pictures showing the pool is now in compliance; he had a contractor drain the pool and put well points in until it was completely dry.  He called Mr. Colbert last week and told him it was in compliance and explained what he was doing. 
· The contractor has already applied for the necessary permits for the new pool shell. 
· He did ask Mr. Colbert to come by the property so he would not have to come today and to give him a little more time, but he said he had a busy schedule and could not make it and to come to the hearing and present his evidence. 

Mr. Colbert stated he wanted to get the case before the Code Enforcement Board before the property is sold.  He noted also if the pool is drained and the rainy season is coming then the water sits and becomes stagnate and he wanted to make sure.  He explained in order for the pool to be in compliance it has to be full of water, clean and sanitary as the ordinance says; a pool is designed to have water and not be empty, so it really is not in compliance so that he could sign off on it.

Mr. Wonsick stated he did not disagree with Mr. Colbert, but there is only so much you can do; it is dry and there are well points put in, so even if it rains it is draining out and the pool will not retain water. 

Chair Bowman asked how long he owned the house and Mr. Wonsick stated there was a tenant he had to do and eviction; he has had possession of the property for about a month.  Chair Bowman noted some work was being done prior to that and Mr. Wonsick stated actually the tenant had done some work and then they came in and started work and were getting permits at the same time, so yes. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki clarified Mr. Colbert has indicated to come into compliance the pool has to be normal looking with clean water and so forth, but based on the testimony of the respondent the shell is compromised and that cannot happen.  He asked if a permit is pulled to effectively put a new pool in would that negate this at that point and Mr. Colbert advised that it would. 

In response to the question from Vice-Chair Suplicki, Mr. Wonsick stated his contractor has already been to the Building Department and got engineering drawings done and would have a permit within 30 days for sure, maybe less; he is asking for 30 days just in case so he does not have to come back. 

Mr. Colbert acknowledged the 30 days would be reasonable based on the testimony by Mr. Wonsick and would be agreeable to the City. 

MOTION:	Vice-Chair Suplicki moved to find case DCEB 19-286 based on testimony, evidence and facts presented and that at the time of the alleged violation the International Property Maintenance Code Section 303.1 was in full force and effect and the Respondent is found in violation thereof and that the Respondent shall come into compliance by June 7, 2019 or suffer a fine of $250.00 per day. Second was made by Ms. Graham.
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Chize and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

Mr. Wonsick clarified with Mr. Colbert he believed once the permit is issued for the new pool that would be compliance. 

Chair Bowman emphasized the permit has to be in hand.

12.		DCEB 19-287	City vs. JAMES W MANNING / NANCY J PHANEUF
		301 Cevera Drive 
		Violation of the Land Development Code Section 103-14.4 TRANSIENT USE PROHIBITION

Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present. 

Ms. Gilbert reviewed case DCEB 19-287: 
· The violation existed on a single family residential property that is currently vacant.
· Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on March 21, 2019 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of April 17, 2019. 
· The violation includes rentals that must be three calendar months or 90 days whichever is greater; short term rentals are prohibited. 
· She spoke with the owner’s wife who indicated they live between her home and his home in Dunedin.
· They are currently homesteaded which means they occupy the residence, but they have the entire home for rental, so she does not know how they can be living there and renting it at the same time.  She spoke with wife on that issue who made it clear she changed the listing to reflect the 90 day minimum on April 29, 2019 and they wanted to be here, but had trip booked that could not be changed. 
· She explained to the wife that as long as they are in compliance now that she would read it in as not being in compliance by the compliance date, but is currently in compliance and anything recurring within 5 years will be considered a repeat violation. 

MOTION:	Ms. Graham moved to find case DCEB 19-287 was in violation of Land Development Code Section 103-14.4 after the requested compliance date of April 17, 2019 on the Notice of Violation; however, is now in compliance. Any future violation within the next five years will be considered a repeat violation.  Second was made by Ms. Dutton.
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Chize and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

 Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

13.		DCEB 19-288	City vs. HIRAM CERDA
		782 St Anne Drive 
Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 302.8 INOPERATIVE MOTOR VEHICLES

Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present. 

Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 19-288: 
· The violation exists on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by the owner.
· Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on March 19, 2019 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of March 24, 2019. 
· The violation includes the open parking or storage of inoperative vehicles to include, but not limited to vehicles that do not display a current license tag as prohibited. 
· He received a call earlier today from the property owner who advised the vehicle has been removed. 

Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on March 19, 2019 and April 17, 2019.  He recommends a compliance date of May 8, 2019 or a fine of $100.00 per day thereafter for non-compliance.


MOTION:	Mr. Carson moved to find case DCEB 19-288 in violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 302.8 and that the Respondent shall come into compliance by May 8, 2019 or suffer a fine of $100.00 per day. Second was made by Vice-Chair Suplicki. 
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Chize and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.


	14.	DCEB 19-294	City vs. STIRLING COMMONS OF DUNEDIN LLC
		730 Broadway Suite 3 
		Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-29.1.3 SIGNS PROHIBITED
Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-29.4.11.2 SIGNS SANDWICH BOARD SIGNS
 
Ms. McHale swore in William Kochemour III, Property Manager of 202 E. Center Street, Tarpon Springs, FL 34689 and Elena Kapetenas, Tenant. 

Ms. Gilbert reviewed case DCEB 19-294: 
· The violations existed on a commercial property that is currently occupied by a tenant. 
· Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on February 22, 2019 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of April 12, 2019
· A courtesy notice was given February 22, 2019 when she spoke directly to the owner of the business.
· She has been working with the property management company to get all of the businesses on site to come into compliance and everyone has being doing well in getting where they need to be. 
· In terms of the sandwich board signs Ms. Kapetenas is working on having her signs redone by her sign contractor.  Regarding the projecting sign that was put up without a permit and had to be taken down by the Assistant Director of the Building Department; it has been removed.  Future signage has to be permitted and done by a sign contractor. 

Ms. Gilbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on February 22, 2019 and March 22, 2019 and email evidence. She recommends the Board find the respondent was in violation after the requested compliance date; however, is currently in compliance in order for any future violations to be considered repeat violation.

Mr. Kochemour stated:
· He manages a handful of properties downtown and when he received this letter he spoke with Ms. Kapetenas, she got the signs taken care of as confirmed by Greg Rice. 
· Another of their tenants received a letter regarding a chalkboard type material sandwich type board and he thought that was in compliance now. 

Ms. Gilbert in response to Mr. Kochemour about the other property that Planning & Development Director Rice has stated they can put the chalkboard paint on the corrugated plastic, but you can write on it with chalk, so they also have a liquid chalk that is much cleaner and does not run if rains and so forth, so allowing for that surface to be put on the plastic is better for the business owner so the sign does not get ruined and wear so quickly. 

Mr. Kochemour commented his main question was as he was coming here today he saw about a half dozen signs that were not chalkboard colors that are still out on Main Street and Broadway.  He stated they want to do their job as property managers to keep it clean, but also want everyone else to be on a level playing field.  Chair Bowman agreed. 

Ms. Gilbert stated to be clear Code Enforcement has done a blitz of the downtown area and there are multiple areas and she made clear if they see anyone in violation to give her a list and she would be happy to investigate as she does every complaint that comes to her desk. 

Chair Bowman explained the City in terms of a recurring violation, it is in compliance now, but the illegal signs cannot come back, because then there could be a daily fine. 

When Mr. Kochemour inquired about the ruling on the flags, American flags and so forth, Ms. Gilbert explained that was not up to her to determine what they are allowed to do; they are instructed to get a sign contractor who would be able to assist in what is required. 

Chair Bowman suggested the best thing would be to get a copy of the ordinance and follow it exactly. 

Ms. Gilbert noted the City is working with everyone in the Downtown Core to get them into compliance; it is a process and everyone is learning. 

Ms. Kapetenas owner of the Dunedin Coffee Company stated when she was notified about the flutter and other signs and the new rules about the chalkboard sandwich board signs it was hard for her to understand because she paid a lot of money for the printed sign so everything looks clean.  She took down the flutter sign immediately and she thought she could just hang it on the side of the building because there are a lot of flats hanging in the downtown and about five in their building and then she was informed that was not acceptable.  She has new signs being made to be in compliance; she is just trying to figure out as a small business to get people in the shops down Broadway. 

MOTION:	Ms. Dutton moved to find case DCEB 19-294  was in violation of Land Development Code Section 105-29.1.3 and Section 105-29.4.11.2 after the requested compliance date of April 12, 2019 on the Notice of Violation; however, is now in compliance. Any future violation within the next five years will be considered a repeat violation.  Second was made by Mr. Motley. 
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Chize and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

 Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

15.		DCEB 19-302	City vs. KYLE RENTZ
		676 Orangewood Drive 
REPEAT  Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(f) BOATS, RVS, TRAILERS

Ms. McHale swore in Kyle Rentz

Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 19-302: 
· The violation exists on a single family residential property that is unknown whether it is currently occupied by the owner or tenants. 
· Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected by Inspector Kepto on March 25, 2019 and a notice of repeat violation was sent to the owner of record.
· The violation includes the open parking or storage of any utility trailer in front of a residential property as prohibited.  This also includes the street or public right-of-way area. 
· The Code Enforcement Board heard this same violation on March 6, 2018 regarding DECB 18-47 and the Board ruled that the violation did occur and any future violation would be a repeat violation with a higher fine. 

Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on March 25, 2019.  He recommends the Board find that a repeat violation has occurred beginning on March 25, 2019 and ending on March 25, 2019 and a daily repeat fine of $200.00 total.  

Ms. Dutton verified with Mr. Kepto the violation was for one day. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki inquired if this was the result of a citizen complete and Mr. Colbert thought it might have been a random routine inspection in the neighborhood. 

Mr. Rentz stated: 
· From the first one, he does twice a year in March and usually in November an off road park in Punta Gorda and obviously the two vehicles were on the trailer. It is usually a weekend event. 
· The first picture was tenants he had in the home after his parents passed away; it was their home for twenty-seven years and during that time frame it was tenants who had parked in the side yard and he took care of that. 
· From that time he has installed a 6-foot privacy fence with a double wide gate where he stores the trailer and UTV behind the gate. 
· The most recent was him on March 25th.  He came home on Sunday night and did not want to start up the vehicles late at night so he got up early and went to work, came home, washed them and put them away.  It was not even 24 hours and he got a notice that he had the trailers parked outside. He noted they are big and it was not even for 24 hours.  
· He understands the repeat and he was the homeowner when the tenants had the violation and second one was him.  Again, he wanted to be considerate of his neighbor not to start the up at 10:00 p.m. Sunday night, wash then off and put them in the back yard; they are loud and he did not want to do it in the morning as well.  

Vice-Chair Suplicki verified with Mr. Rentz the trailer and vehicles are normally behind the fence and Mr. Rentz explained the situation with his carport being the reason he would have had to start them up. 

MOTION:	Vice-Chair Suplicki moved to find case DCEB 19-302 based on testimony, evidence and facts presented that at the time of the alleged violations the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(f) was in full force and effect and the Respondent was in repeat violation of thereof on March 25, 2018 for one day and that the Respondent shall suffer a fine of $75.00 per day for that day as documented.  Second was made by Graham. 
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Chize and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

	16.	DCEB 19-331	City vs. JAMES F / ANNETTE E WENKER
		643 Dogwood Ct 
		Violation of the Land Development Code Section 103-14.4 TRANSIENT USE PROHIBITION

Ms. McHale swore in James Wenker. 

Chair Bowman disclosed he was on Chamber of Commerce Boards with the Respondent and his wife used to work where his mother is in a nursing home.  City Attorney Trask advised that does not create a conflict. 

Ms. Gilbert reviewed case DCEB 19-331: 
· The violation existed on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by the owner.  
· Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on March 28, 2019 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of April 25, 2019.
· The violation includes a Conditional Use Permit required for the use due to Zoning and must be approved by the Board of Adjustment and Appeal. Any rentals must be three calendar months or 90 days whichever is greater; short term rentals are prohibited. 
· On April 4, Mr. Wenker changed the online advertising to reflect the 90 day minimum; she believed he was present to request being able to continue his bookings, she did not know until what date. He did indicated in a meeting he had with Ms. McHale that he had bookings until 2020 and he has no intentions of seeking a conditional use permit because he intends to sell the property and he does not agree with the City’s rule on Conditional Use.  He also mentioned he was planning on moving out of the home and using it strictly as a short term rental which is prohibited. 
· She did see on line there was a new listing for his home; she was not sure of their plans. 
 
Ms. Gilbert recommends the Board find the respondent was in violation after the requested compliance date; however, is currently in compliance in order for any future violations to be considered repeat violation.

Mr. Wenker stated: 
· The compliance date he had was April 25, 2019 and he changed the listing on April 4, so it was not after the compliance date he basically changed the booking number of days and ultimately has taken it off completely and has marketed the property. 
· They are under contract now and the closing date is June 14th.  
· In the interim the reason he came in to see Ms. McHale is he was concerned about creating a hardship for people who had already booked for May and would have to find other accommodations in Dunedin.  Ms. McHale got back to him and indicated he needed to come before the Board and share his request. 
· He would prefer not to turn those people away. 

Chair Bowman verified with Ms. Gilbert this is an ordinance now and explained the Board does not have the power to say Mr. Wenker can go ahead and violate the ordinance. 

Mr. Wenker asked what about an extension of the compliance date. 

Ms. Gilbert explained what she has been doing is working with everyone; however, in Mr. Wenker’s case the Conditional Use Permit is required because of the zoning for that area (the blue zone).  She has been allowing people a month to get it together because wherever it is listed they have to find accommodation for those who have booked and sometimes it can be difficult and takes time.  She stated she did not think more than 30 days is required and should be plenty.

City Attorney Trask suggested the Board should impose a fine of $250.00 a day so that there is no profit for the property owner while violating the Code.  He explained he is talking about the benefit of breaking the Code, but also the benefit of the property owner putting the check in his pocket.  He suggested the Board might want to think about that if they are going to extend, maybe do a short compliance date with a fine so the benefit works both ways. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki verified with Ms. Gilbert that as of this moment Mr. Wenker was in compliance in that he has changed the listing to reflect the 90 day minimum. 

Mr. Wenker stated he actually pulled down the listing; it does not exist any longer. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki clarified the action to be taken is looking at this as a repeat violation because it did not come into compliance by the compliance date.  The Board is not saying yes or no on anything else, whether someone rents it tomorrow or next week or whatever and if he was reading the ordinance correctly that is not relevant to what the Board is looking at because at this moment he took the ad down which is what is yielding compliance.  The Board can say either it is in compliance date, but not by the compliance date and it is a repeat violation going forward for the next five years for the same violation or just say technically it is in compliance. 

City Attorney Trask agreed those were the option to find compliance and not treat it as a violation or find it to be in violation but not in the time prescribed by the Code Enforcement Officer and then if the property was rented again then Code Enforcement would have to cite them again and then the Board would address the fine issue at that point. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki explained his personal struggle was based on what the Code Enforcement Officer said, as of this moment it is in compliance because there is no ad for a short term rental.  If he looks just at that there is nothing else to extrapolate from.  City Attorney Trask agreed. 

MOTION:	Mr. Carson moved to find case DCEB 19-331 was in violation of the Land Development Code Section 103-14.4 after the requested compliance date of April 25, 2019 on the Notice of Violation; however, is now in compliance. Any future violation will be considered a repeat violation.  Second was made by Mr. Motley. 
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Chize and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

Chair Bowman explained it is up to Mr. Wenker; however, legally he could be viewed as being in violation. 

Mr. Wenker commented he could just have unpaid guests honoring their reservation so that they do not get left out in the street and take no compensation. 

17.		DCEB 19-350	City vs. MARY E LUNA
		611 Magnolia Street 
REPEAT  Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(h)1 PARKING FRONT YARD

Ms. McHale swore in Brian Luna. 

Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 19-350: 
· The violation existed on a single family residential property that currently it is unknown who is occupying the home.  
· Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on April 1, 2019 and a notice of repeat violation was sent to the owner of record. 
· The violation includes the parking of vehicles in the front yard area as prohibited in a residential area. 
· The Code Enforcement Board heard this same violation on February 5, 2019 regarding DCEB 19-38 and the Board ruled that the violation did occur and any future violation would be a repeat violation with a higher fine.  

Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on April 1 and 3, 2019. The April 3rd photograph did not make it into the agenda packet; therefore, he passed it around at this time. He recommends the Board find this property was in repeat violation commending on April 1, 2019 and observed on April 3, 2019 and a daily repeat fine of $200.00 for the two days with evidentiary photographs. 

Mr. Luna stated: 
· The reason he was not notified was on July 15th he lost his mother who was the owner of the property. 
· As of today he was reported by Pinellas County as the owner of the subject property. 
· He was not aware of any of these regulations and he had just moved into the property. 
· The first violation notice that was on the door he contacted someone who spoke to him about a boat, his boat being on the property and that day he removed the boat. 
· He was not aware the parking of the vehicle was prohibited, in the process of moving into Dunedin he was taking the vehicles that he currently owns, one of which is the white Aerostar and the other a blue E-350 Van and he was parking on the side of his driveway alongside his personal use vehicles.
· When he received the second notice and saw that it was a repeat violation and that it was parking vehicles in the front yard he was completely oblivious of that law.  Once he found out it was an issue he immediately corrected it.  And today there are no vehicles parked on the front lawn. 

When Chair Bowman asked if he had lived in this property before, Mr. Luna explained this was rental property his mother owned and when she passed the tenant gave notice they were going to vacate; he took over the house in December and did not get fully moved in until about February. 

Mr. Luna requested some leniency on this for getting into a situation he was not aware the regulations and now that he is more aware he has no problem complying.  He has been in the house since February and took full ownership today with the probate attorney. 

Mr. Colbert advised the violation notices were mailed to Mary E. Luna, Post Office Box 1530, New Port Richey, Florida.  That was the property owner of record from the Property Appraiser’s website information. He explained he did have a conversation with Mr. Luna during the first violation when cited for the boat and also the front yard parking with the boat being in the front yard, so they did have a discussion about that. 

When Vice-Chair Suplicki asked if the testimony just heard from the respondent correlates to the time frame he recalls or was this something Mr. Kepto was dealing with and he really did not know, Mr. Colbert stated he handled the first case and the second case, Mr. Kepto handled.  He spoke to a male individual who he recalled said he was the owner’s son, so it may have been this gentleman. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki stated he thought Mr. Luna was saying the notice and he did not know about it and Mr. Colbert noted he could not respond to that because he could not know who receives mail at that PO Box.  

Mr. Luna stated if he was notified by mail the violation was in effect he would have definitely made direction immediately, but because it went to a post office box he never received any mail from Dunedin and he was never informed by the probate attorney about anything like that.  Had he been notified he would have complied, he does not want to cause any issues more than he has. 

Mr.Colbert said it’s the property owner’s responsibility to ensure the Property Appraiser records are correct. 

When Mr. Motley asked when he spoke to the respondent with reference to the boat, was it moved immediately, Mr. Colbert stated shortly afterwards it was.  Mr. Motley verified Mr. Colbert is recommending it was 2 days of violation this time for the front yard parking. 

MOTION:	Mr. Motley moved to find case DCEB 19-350 based on testimony, evidence and facts presented in law that at the time of the alleged violation the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(h)1 was in full force and effect and the Respondent was in violation thereof on April 1, 2019 and April 3, 2019 and that the Respondents shall suffer a fine of $50.00 per day for those days documented. Second was made by Ms. Graham. 
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Chize and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

18.		DCEB 19-367	City vs. IOANNA KAPPIS
		180 Milwaukee Avenue 
		Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(f) BOATS, RVS, TRAILERS
Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 302.8 INOPERATIVE MOTOR VEHICLES
Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 302.4 OVERGROWTH OF WEEDS/GRASS

Ms. McHale swore in Ioanna Kappis.

Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 19-367: 
· The violations exist on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by the owner.
· Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on April 11, 2019 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of April 19, 2019. 
· This case came from a citizen complaint concerned someone was living in the trailer in the backyard. 
· The violations include the open parking or storage of recreational equipment to include, but not limited to travel trailers as prohibited in a residential area; the open parking or storage of inoperative vehicles to include, but not limited to vehicles that do not display a current license as prohibited and grass or weeds in excess of 10 inches in height. 
· From 2006 to present there have been 18 Code Enforcement complaints and cases at this property. 

Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on April 11, 2019 and April 23, 2019.  He recommends a compliance date of May 8, 2019 or a fine of $250.00 per day thereafter for non-compliance.

Ms. Kappis stated: 
· No one is living in the trailer or RV behind the privacy fence. 
· When he (Mr. Colbert) was over there her neighbor was having someone in her yard because she just moved there to verify the property line for a fence. 
· Now her yard is completely blocked in by the fence. 
· She asked if open storage means the trailer has to be behind a fence.

Mr. Colbert explained it cannot be observed from the public right-of-way or an adjacent property; it has to be concealed by a 6-foot privacy fence. 

Ms. Kappis stated her yard is completely enclosed by a privacy fence and asked if that makes her in compliance.  Mr. Colbert explained he didn’t know because he had not been there.

Chair Bowman noted the pictures looked like a small fence.  Ms. Kappis stated that is what she was saying, the neighbor was in her yard because she was putting up a fence and now she is completely enclosed. 

Mr. Colbert advised he did not go into the respondent’s property or yard. 

Chair Bowman asked when the small fence was replaced and Ms. Kappis stated just the other day. 

Ms. Kappis stated no one can see into her yard unless they climb on a ladder. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki noted one picture shows a small picket fence and based on the testimony it is now a 6-foot privacy fence of whatever material and asked if that will bring it into compliance if the fence was done correctly with a permit.  Mr. Colbert stated he would have to go look at as he did not know if there is a fence on the north and south side which would be the respondent’s property; he does not know if there is a 6-foot fence there. 

Chair Bowman noted if there is a 6-foot fence there now, then the May 8 compliance date would be met. 

Mr. Colbert noted also the grass has to be cut and it the vehicle has to have a current license tag. 

Ms. Kappis stated she was in the hospital last year and people put things away in her house an she can’t find the title to the vehicle; her father was supposed help her find it but then there was a death in the family. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki asked when Ms. Kappis thought she could get a tag for the vehicle so it will be in compliance and she thought 30 days.  Vice-Chair Suplicki noted the other option is to remove it, if it was gone tomorrow then Mr. Colbert could inspect and it would be in compliance. 

Ms. Kappis stated it is too much trouble for her. She became very upset and did not continue. 

MOTION:	Mr. Carson moved to find case DCEB 19-367 in violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(f) and the International Property Maintenance Code Section 302.8 and Section 302.4 and that the Respondent shall come into compliance by May 8, 2019  or suffer a fine of $150.00 per day. Second was made by Mr. Motley.  
Ms. Kappis stated she could not get it all done by May 8th; she had a friend come over to help finish cutting the yard, but it rained and they will try to get it done in the next couple of days, her days off; the front is cut and she had pictures. 
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Chize and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

Chair Bowman explained if the fence is up then Ms. Kappis just had to find the title or registration for the vehicle or get a temporary tag or whatever is needed. 


Vice-Chair Suplicki advised he had to step away temporarily from the dais.  

19.		DCEB 19-368	City vs. KENNETH W NORMAN
		615 Frederica Lane 
Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 302.8 INOPERATIVE MOTOR VEHICLES

Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present. 

Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 19-368: 
· The violation exists on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by the owner. 
· Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on April 11, 2019 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of April 18, 2019. 
· This case is the result of a 
· The violation includes the open parking or storage of inoperable vehicles to include, but not limited to vehicles that do not display a current license tag is prohibited. 
· He responded to several complaints of the vehicle in the street with not tag.  Some of the complaints said they were switching tags and driving the vehicle.  
· He tried to make contact with the property owner and left a business card with no response; he sent the letter and subsequently received a call from the son of the property owner who explained it was his girlfriend’s car and she was arrested on warrants from California and does not have a tag.  When the son asked why he could not keep it in the driveway without a tag he tried to explain that and the process and he indicated he would be here to tell his story. 

Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on April 11, 2019 and April 24, 2019.  He recommends a compliance date of May 7, 2019 or a fine of $100.00 per day thereafter for non-compliance.

MOTION:	Ms. Dutton moved to find case DCEB 19-368 in violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 302.8 and that the Respondent shall come into compliance by May 7, 2019 or suffer a fine of $100.00 per day. Second was made by Mr. Motley
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Chize and voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. (Vice-Chair Suplicki stepped away from the dais.)

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.
* * * * *
OTHER BUSINESS

	1.	Fine Reconsideration Request
		DCEB 17-98	2205 Snead Avenue
		Current Owner:  BARRY / SUSAN BASSI BROWN
		Fine Due as of 5/7/19:  $2,773.27

Chair Bowman determined the respondent was present. 

Chair Bowman explained that requests for fine reduction are done in writing and if the Board had any questions the respondent would be asked to be sworn in to address the Board. 

Time was provided for the Board members to review the written request for fine reduction. 

MOTION:	Mr. Chize moved in case DCEB 17-98 to deny the request for fine reduction. Second was made by Mr. Motley. 
VOTE:	Motion carried 5 - 1 with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Motley, Chize and voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, Mr. Carson.  (Vice-Chair Suplicki stepped away from the dais.)

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

	2.	Fine Reconsideration Request
		DCEB 14-240	445 Lyndhurst Street 
		Current Owner:  FATIMA YONAN
		Fine Due as of 5/7/19:  $337,412.61

Chair Bowman determined the respondent was present. 

Chair Bowman explained that requests for fine reduction are done in writing and if the Board had any questions the respondent would be asked to be sworn in to address the Board. 

Time was provided for the Board members to review the written request for fine reduction. 

When Mr. Motley inquired who signed the letter sent in July 2014 and received in August with return request, Chair Bowman noted it looked like one was unclaimed in June and one that was signed for and accepted in July. 

Mr. Colbert suggested Ms. McHale look at as she was more experienced with the certified letters. 

City Attorney Trask swore in Secretary to the Code Enforcement Board Joan McHale. 

Ms. McHale reviewed: 
· A letter sent June 2014 that was returned unclaimed in July 2014. 
· In July 2014 a letter was sent and was signed four days later by Jack Yonan. 

Mr. Motley verified with Ms. McHale that Jack Yonan was the owner of the property. 

Mr. Motley inquired whether or not the claim letter sent by the City Attorney was sent certified and City Attorney Trask advised the letter he sent was sent via regular mail and certified mail on January 26, 2015 and it was signed for what looks like Fatima Yonan and there is handwriting underneath that looks like Noel Yonan maybe.  It was sent to the address of 445 Lyndhurst Street, Dunedin and it was signed by that individual on the green card.  He could not tell if that was for the property or it was the property owner and Ms. McHale could not read the handwriting either. 

Mr. Motley stated the City is acknowledging there was knowledge of the violation at this Lyndhurst address with certified mail return receipts stating that they have knowledge of what was in the letters.  

City Attorney Trask stated that is his position as City Attorney, it went to the property address; it was signed first by someone at the property address and it specifically mentions the Code Enforcement order and lien. 

Mr. Motley stated the signature on the green card appears to be the last name of the registered property owner.  City Attorney Trask stated it looks like that. 

Chair Bowman at the request of Mr. Motley asked the owner of the house to come forward and advised she would only be answering questions. 

Ms. McHale swore in Fatima Yonan of 1344 Monroe Avenue, River Front, IL 60305. 

Mr. Motley asked if it was correct in her letter she wrote she stated she had no knowledge of this violation other than a fence violation that was later on. 

Ms. Yonan responded, yes there was fence and Mr. Motley explained he was not concerned about the fence; he was concerned about the remodeling and renovation and enclosures of the residence. 

Ms. Yonan stated she did not know. 

Mr. Motley asked if at any time did she sign any of these green cards and Ms. Yonan stated not about that fence. 
 
Mr. Motley asked how long she had been renting the residence, leasing and Ms. Yonan stated since her husband passed away and Mr. Motley clarified that was 2016. 

When Mr. Motley asked if she did not mind his asking, how much the monthly lease is, how much did she charge her tenant and Ms. Yonan stated $800.00 and then after a year it is $600.00 a month because she cannot manage it since her husband passed away and they help her maintain.  

Mr. Motley stated he understood she was selling the house and it is under contract for $180,000 and Ms. Yonan acknowledged that was correct. 

Mr. Motley asked if she thought that was a fair market value and Ms. Yonan stated she trusts. 

Mr. Motley made the following motion based on the fact of having a certified return receipt for the amount of the violation at the Code Board hearing that the property owner’s husband had knowledge, although he passed away in 2016; there were two years of acknowledgement of the violation. 

MOTION:	Mr. Motley moved in case DCEB 14-420 to reduce the fine to $37,000 to be paid by May 30, 2019 or the fine reverts to the original amount of $337,412.61 plus interest. Second was made by Mr. Carson.
VOTE:	Motion carried 4 - 2 with Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Carson, Motley and Chize voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, Ms. Graham and Chair Bowman. (Vice-Chair Suplicki stepped away from the dais.)

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

	3.	Memorandum from City Attorney dated April 18, 2019 Regarding Foreclosure
		DCEB 18-858	City vs. SUNCOAST FIRST TRUST
		1341 Lady Marion Lane

City Attorney Trask advised: 
· He provided a memo with regard to property located at 1341 Lady Marion Lane. 
· The owner of the property is Suncoast First Trust. 
· He has been attempting to resolve the case with Trustee of the Trust; however, has been unsuccessful and has advised he would be bringing this to the Code Enforcement Board for their consideration. 
· He is requesting authority to begin foreclosure proceedings on this property.  There are two liens one valued at $23,500 and on valued at $5,000 as of March 13, 2019. 

MOTION: 	Ms. Graham moved in case DCEB18-858 to authorize the City Attorney to move forward with the foreclosure process.  Second was made by Ms. Dutton.
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Chize and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.
* * * * *

City Attorney Trask advised he just noticed even though it was not on the agenda there was an email that went around from the Chair relative to a seat that is empty on the Code Enforcement Board and inquired if Chair Bowman wanted to address that today. 

Chair Bowman explained he wanted to and asked Ms. McHale to invite the people who had submitted applications so they could come in and see a hearing. He asked who of those present turned in applications for the Board. 

Adam Bruce Fahnestock commented he came to several Code Enforcement Board meetings last year and was impressed with the organization; he thinks the Board is fair and just for the most part.  It does require some balance and it is a tough board to be on.  He was on the appeals board and they did such a good job there they disbanded it and moved it over to staff; they had one meeting in five years.  This is the key to keeping the city clean and straight; he applauds what the Board does and what the Code Enforcement people do for the city to make it a better place to live.  He gave a brief overview of his experience in business noting he has been on many boards as well as working for municipal government.  He has always been in a regulated environment; therefore, understands regulation and has studied quite a bit of the Uniform Commercial Code. 

Chair Bowman thanked Mr. Fahnestock coming and advised someone would be in touch. 

Chair Bowman noted Karen Willis was present earlier in the meeting. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki asked City Attorney Trask about the property on New York Avenue where the chimney is still there and they are trying to make it a park of do something with it. We haven’t seen any news about it and the case has not returned to the board.

City Attorney Trask advised the property is owned by Sylvia Earle and recently the City entered into a settlement agreement with her relative to the outstanding Code Enforcement fine.  It was a $28,000 fine and she agreed to settle the case by paying $10,000 and providing a one-hour long presentation on her upbringing in Dunedin and some other issues she promotes relative to her Oceanography presentation.  That is supposed to occur on Saturday, May 11, 2019; he received the $10,000 check yesterday.  When she makes her presentation and the check clears that fine will be released.  The property is in compliance according to the Building Official.

Vice-Chair Suplicki noted it is still zoned Residential and asked if there has been a change of zoning.  

City Attorney Trask explained there was a request to change the zoning and that application has been put on hold and is not moving forward at this point; he thinks it is waiting for the property owner to make some decisions.

Vice-Chair Suplicki explained he was asking because he recalled the concerns of the residents of the apartments and some of the houses around the property about wildlife, coyotes and snakes and so forth and he recently drove by and it still looks the same.  

City Attorney Trask explained he would not be bringing back any updates on the case other than to advise the check cleared.  He does not drive by the property or know any of the details of the maintenance. 

Mr. Motley at this time wished to recognize Code Enforcement Inspector Kepto and his dedication and professionalism to the City and it is sorry to see him retire; he was he believes a complete asset to the City, he worked hard and was diligent in his work and he thinks should be commended for that.  The Board Members were all in agreement. 

Meeting adjourned at 5:00 P. M.

[bookmark: _GoBack]NOTE:	This meeting was recorded and those recordings are a part of the official file. 
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